BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Motion of Osage Valley)
Electric Cooperative, Inc. and Evergy Missouri)
West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West for	
Approval of a Third Addendum to the Parties'	File No.: EO-2021-0339
Territorial Agreement Designating the Boundaries	Tracking No.: YE-2021-0256
Of Each Electric Service Supplier Within Portions)
Of Cass County.	

NOTICE THAT COMPLIANCE TARIFF WILL BE ALLOWED TO GO INTO EFFECT

Issue Date: July 19, 2021

On June 9, 2021,¹ the Commission issued its Report and Order Approving Third Addendum to Territorial Agreement. On June 23, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy") issued its Compliance Tariff Revision, Tracking Number YE-2021-0256, with an effective date of July 23, 2021, and on that date the Commission ordered the Commission Staff (Staff) to file a recommendation and other parties to file responses no later than July 9. On July 9, Evergy issued a Substitute Compliance Tariff; and the Commission extended the deadline for Staff's recommendation and other parties' responses to July 19 at 10:00 a.m. On July 19, the Staff filed its recommendation that the Commission approve the tariff as substituted on July 14. The Commission has received no other responses to the tariff filing. Based on Staff's recommendation, the Commission will take no action

¹ All date references will be to 2021 unless otherwise indicated.

regarding Evergy's Compliance Tariff Revision YE-2021-0256, and it will go into effect on July 23, 2021.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, By delegation of authority pursuant To Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, On the 19th day of July, 2021

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 19th day of July, 2021.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION July 19, 2021

File/Case No. EO-2021-0339

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri West

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@evergy.com

Evergy Missouri West

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Casi Aslin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

Osage Valley Electric Cooperative

Megan E Ray 3816 S Greystone Ct., Suite B Springfield, MO 65804 mray@lawofficemo.com

orris I Wooduff

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.